
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   14 March 2014 
 

 
Committee:  
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 24 March 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room. Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
Gerald Dakin (Chairman) 
David Minnery (Vice Chairman) 
John Cadwallader 
Tracey Huffer 
Simon Jones 

Pamela Moseley 
Peggy Mullock 
Peter Nutting 
Vivienne Parry 
Madge Shineton 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Martin Stevens  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252722 
Email:   martin.stevens@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
To receive notification of any apologies for absence and substitutions.   
 
Contact Martin Stevens on 01743 252722 or email 
martin.stevens@shropshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014 are attached for 
confirmation.  For further information please contact Martin Stevens on 01743 
252722.   
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public of which 
members of the public have given notice.   
 
Deadline for notification is 5pm on Wednesday, 19 March 2014.   
 
Contact Martin Stevens on 01743 252722 or email 
martin.stevens@shropshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

5  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice. 
  
Deadline for notification is 5pm on Wednesday, 19 March 2014 
 
Contact Martin Stevens on 01743 252722 or email 
martin.stevens@shropshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 



6  Health and Wellbeing Board Review (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
The report of the Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator is attached.  For further 
information please contact Penny Bason on 01743 252295. 
 
 

7  Adult Services Key Performance Indicators (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
The report of the Head of Service: Efficiency and Improvement is attached.  For 
further information please contact Ruth Houghton on 01743 253093 
 
 

8  Social Care Bill Briefing  
 
The report of the Head of Service: Efficiency and Improvement is marked to 
follow.  For further information please contact Ruth Houghton on 01743 253093 
 
 
 

9  Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting is the 23 June 2014 at 10am.   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact:  Martin Stevens on 01743 252722  

 

   

 Committee and Date 
Healthy and Adult Social  
Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
24 March 2014 
10.00am 

 Item No 
 
 

3 
 
Public 

 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2014 

Responsible Officer Martin Stevens 
Email: Martin.Stevens@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01743 252722 

 

Present 

Mr J S Cadwallader, Mr G L Dakin (Chairman), Cllr J M W Kenny, Mrs P Moseley,  
Mr P Nutting, Mrs M Shineton and Mrs V Parry. 
 

Also in Attendance 

Mr L Chapman (Portfolio Holder) 
Mrs K D Calder (Portfolio Holder) 
 

In Attendance 

 
Jo Banks (Associate Director of Nursing - SaTH) 
Sarah Bloomfield (Acting Director of Nursing and Quality - SaTH) 
Julie Davies (Director of Strategy and Service Redesign - Shropshire CCG) 
Darren Fradgley (Operations Director – West Midlands Ambulance Service) 
Nick Holding (Quality Improvement Programme Manager - SaTH) 
Martin Stevens (Committee Officer) 
Rod Thompson (Director of Public Health) 
John Wright (West Midlands Ambulance Service) 

 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Simon Jones and Cllr Peggy 
Mullock.  There were no substitutions.   

 
 
36. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 
 
 There were no new disclosable pecuniary interests declared.   
 
37. MINUTES 

 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee:  Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014 

 

Contact:  Martin Stevens on 01743 252722 . 

 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the resolution reading:- 

 
To investigate with the Health and Well-Being Board the opportunities “The Better 
Care Fund” might offer on NHS Continuing Health Care.   

 
 

38.     PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 

The Chairman stated that a number of questions had been submitted with regards 
to the West Midlands Ambulance Service.  These would be taken at the 
appropriate point in the meeting.   

 

39. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

 

 Cllr Karen Calder had submitted one question on the West Midlands Ambulance 
Service.  The Chairman advised this would be taken at the appropriate point in the 
meeting.   

 
40. THE SHREWSBURY AND TELFORD HOSPITAL NHS TRUST – QUALITY 

ACCOUNTS 

 

 The Associate Director of Nursing stated that last year one of the priorities 
established in the quality accounts was to reduce pressure ulcers.  There had been 
a significant reduction in 2013 /2014 to date, with no grade 4 avoidable pressure 
ulcers so far in the year.  The reduction in pressure ulcers was particularly pleasing 
for the Trust.  All pressure ulcers were revived via root cause analysis and the 
learning then disseminated.  Reducing inpatient falls was also a key priority.  The 
aim was to reduce falls resulting in harm by 25%.  Although overall there was a 
decrease in reporting of all falls in the current year, there had been a slight 
increase in the amount of falls resulting in harm. The Trust was very aware of the 
number of falls and had an overarching action plan to combat the problem.  There 
had been a particular issue with the use of bed rails.  Improvements had been 
made to the risk assessment process for the use of bed rails.  This was included in 
the new nursing documentation.  The use of bed rails required a cultural change 
amongst staff.   

 
 The Associate Director of Nursing stated that improvements had been made to the 

handover process. This included handover audits taking place covering safety 
briefings and handover at bedside.  The Trust was aware that improvement was 
needed in the area of blood transfusion.  Improvements were needed in reducing 
blood component wastage, training compliance and reducing sampling errors.   

 
 The Associate Director of Nursing stated that she was pleased that the Red Tray 

System, used to mark the people requiring assistance with eating their food, had 
been implemented.  There were mealtime buddies on most wards to support this 
process.  On the subject of patient feedback, the Friends and Family test had been 
rolled out to Accident and Emergency, Maternity and Paediatrics.  The plan was to 
extend this to outpatients during the course of 2014.  More work was however 
required in Renal and Neonatal.  The Ward to board surveys had uncovered that 
patients believed the need for the Trust to improve how they explained medication, 
side effects, and the care plan for patients.  It was believed that the outcome of the 
Nurse Staffing Review would have a positive impact on morale. The Chief 

Page 2



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee:  Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014 

 

Contact:  Martin Stevens on 01743 252722 . 

 

Executive and Senior Management Team had good visibility within the 
organisation.  One of the priories from the previous year had been around the 
discharge process
[...]
 put back into use.   

 

 A Member stated that he was generally pleased with how the Make Ready System 
had been working.  Prior to the changes the red targets had never been met.  He 
asked if the recent changes in Market Drayton could be monitored closely and 
changed back to having a response car, if required.  In response Mr Wright stated 
that the changes would be monitored closely and potentially a car and ambulance 
could be based in the same area in the future instead of having just an ambulance 
or a car.   

 
 The Director of Strategy and Service Redesign CCG stated that the CCG would be 

keeping the changes to the ambulance service under review, as there were always 
unintended consequences in any change programme.  It was clear that the 
demand was growing every year.  It was important to work with patients for the 
whole of the county including frequent uses, care homes and ShropDoc.  Later in 
the year she hoped there could be a mature debate on response times that were 
achievable.  It was important to model the work and to see what was affordable.   It 
was necessary to convey the message to the public.  The Chairman stated that he 
welcomed the idea of holding a public meeting on the expectations for ambulance 
response times in the north and south of the county.  He also suggested that once 

Page 3



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee:  Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014 

 

Contact:  Martin Stevens on 01743 252722 . 

 

a review on the response times with the CCG had taken place, Members should 
visit the Ambulance control room at Brierley Hill.    

 
 A Member stated that it was worth speaking to the Fire Service about attracting 

extra funding from central government. The Fire Service had been successful in 
attracting some extra funding recently.  The Director of Public Health stated that 
the Council had recently written to Owen Paterson highlighting the challenges 
faced by a rural county.  He was also aware that Central Government had indicated 
that some funding would be available to help with services working collaboratively 
together to improve the level of service.   

 
 A Member of the public had submitted a question regarding the ambulance 

provision in Bridgnorth where it had recently been announced that there would be 
an ambulance based in the town.  She asked if this would remain in place in the 
long-term.  In response Mr Wright stated that there were currently no plans to 
reduce ambulance cover within the Town.   

 
 A Member of the public had submitted a question regarding the closure of the 

ambulance station at Craven Arms and in summary was asking why this decision 
had taken place.  In response Mr Wright stated that the station at Craven Arms was 
very large and was much bigger than was operationally necessary.  A considerable 
amount of money would have had to have been spent to bring the station up to 
standard.  It was therefore considered a better option to look for an alternative site.   

 
 A Member of the public had submitted a question in advance of the meeting 

regarding the location of the two main ambulance hubs in Shrewsbury and Telford, 
arguing the point that they should be located in a different area to reduce the 
response time to the extremities of the County.  In response Mr Wright stated that 
they tried to locate the Hubs as close to the acute setting as possible.  The service 
however did believe in the need to get vehicles out to the more rural parts of the 
county.  It was important to think of the logistical picture as a whole when 
considering the location of the two main hubs.   

 
 A Member of the public had submitted a question regarding the status of the 

ambulance station at Longden Road. They were under the impression that this was 
a serving station and would not be used for emergency responses with the 
exception of the occasional local incident.  They believed it was not operating in the 
intended way.  In response Mr Wright stated that it was not a primary response 
station.  The near miss incident involving an infant child at a pedestrian crossing 
referred to in the question had been highlighted to the school. He understood the 
concerns regarding the noise of ambulances but reiterated that the Longden Road 
station was not a primary response station.   

 
 A Member of the public had submitted a question regarding lengthy ambulance 

response times to the area of Newcastle-on-Clun.  Mr Wright stated that they were 
reviewing provision at Craven Arms.  They also had cross border agreements and 
were trying to kick-start community based schemes which would start clinical 
treatment earlier.  The service intended to speak to people locally about ambulance 
provision and whilst he could not give any short-term assurances it was hoped that 
in the future there would be provision in Craven Arms which would reduce the 
response time to Newcastle-on-Clun.   

 

Page 4



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee:  Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014 

 

Contact:  Martin Stevens on 01743 252722 . 

 

 A Member of the Committee stated that Wem should have ambulance provision.  It 
was strategically located to other areas and had an ageing population.  Mr Wright 
in response stated that Wem was an area which they were looking at potentially in 
the future having some sort of provision.  

 
 Cllr Karen Calder had submitted a question in advance of the meeting regarding 

the price per incident which was the highest in the region and the relative cost paid 
by Commissioners.  In response Mr Wright stated that he would submit his answer 
in writing when he had established the correct information.   

 
  
42. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE – QUALITY ACCOUNTS 

 

 Mr Wright stated that Make Ready had achieved some significant success.  The 
Care Pathways could always be improved as some people that went to hospital by 
ambulance were not admitted.  The Service was working with ShropDoc where 
significant improvements were being made.   

 
 Mr Wright stated that he would endeavour to obtain the figures for how many 

people from Shropshire were Members of the West Midlands Ambulance Trust.  
The Chairman asked about the services plans in the area of workforce 
development.  In response Mr Wright stated that the Service was committed to 
workforce training and were giving staff opportunities to up-skill.  The service were 
ensuring that all staff received their mandatory training.  The Service worked with 
the universities to train paramedics.  It was intended to continue to have 
universities training staff and in house training.   

 
 Mr Wright confirmed that they were still using their specialist falls vehicles.  There 

was however a two week referral period.   
 
 The Director of Strategy and Service Redesign, Shropshire CCG stated that it was 

important the ambulance service was appropriately taken into account as part of 
the broader clinical services review taking place.  Mr Wright stated that he was 
confident that the Service working with the CCG would choose the right options 
moving forward.   

 

43. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 

 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Monday, 24 March 2014 at 
10:00am.   

 
Chairman:........................................................... 

 
 

Date:................................................................... 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 6 
 

 

 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board Review 
 
Responsible Officer Penny Bason 
Email: Penny.bason@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252295   

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 Alongside a number of other functions developed through the Health and Social Care Act 2012, 

such as the development of Clinical Commissioning Groups and local Healthwatch, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board began its statutory function on 1st of April 2013 (after 18 months operation in 
shadow form). During 2013 a number of new members joined the Board including the Portfolio 
Holder for Health (following election), Karen Calder, Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, Lee 
Chapman, the Chief Officer of Healthwatch Shropshire, Jane Randall-Smith, and the Chair of the 
Voluntary and Community Sector Assembly, Jackie Jeffery. 
 

1.2 In 2013/14 the Health and Wellbeing Board planned decision making around the five outcomes of 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and each Board meeting focussed on one of the outcomes or 
priorities. This process was undertaken to ensure that the Board had a good understanding of the 
issues relating to the five outcomes (the JSNA and engagement results) and to ensure that the 
Board had effective mechanisms for delivery against these outcomes. The Board always ensured 
that there was flexibility with each agenda to add emergent or statutory items for decision. 
 

1.3 During the year 2013/14 there has been extensive consultation and engagement with the 
stakeholders discussing a wide range of issues pertaining to the local health economy. Some of 
these include HWBB focus group sessions, the Call to Action, the Rural Health Survey, the School 
Nurse Review, the Members of Youth Parliament and a continual dialogue with the Health and 
Wellbeing Stakeholder Alliance. 
 

1.4 During the year 2013/14 some new and key statutory responsibilities have been placed on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board; the primary new duty is the Better Care Fund (discussed in the body 
of the report). The Health and Wellbeing Board also must endorse the CCG’s 3-5 Year Business 
Plan, and as the local health and social care economy embark on large programmes of 
transformation, the Board must understand these developments and aid transition. Combined 
these pieces of work will form a large portion of the focus of the Health and Wellbeing Board over 
2014/15. 
 

1.5 Also during the year, Overview and Scrutiny, Healthwatch Shropshire, and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board have made efforts to understand each other’s roles post implementation of the 
Health and Social Care 2012. Two stakeholder events have given rise to an action plan and a 
Memorandum of Understanding between the HWBB, OSC and Healthwatch Shropshire (please 
see Appendix A for the DRAFT MoU). 
 

1.6 The Health and Wellbeing Board has used 2013 to further develop positive partnership 
relationships and cooperation across Health and Social Care, and good progress has been made 
to deliver on its statutory functions. During 2014/15 the HWBB will move to create a robust 
governance and performance monitoring structure across Board functions to ensure the delivery of 
the HWB Strategy. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 In recognition that the HWB Board will continue to develop its role as a systems leader in 

Shropshire through 2014/15, Scrutiny is asked to note and endorse the following development 
points: 

• As the HWBB is made up of elected members from both Shropshire Council and the CCG and 
therefore membership will change from time to time, the development of an induction pack for 
new members of the Health and Wellbeing Board is required; 

• Further develop the collective understanding of the HWBB role in Quality and Performance of 
Health and Social Care in Shropshire and its role in supporting the Communication and 
Engagement around key transformation programmes; 

• Support the HWBB as it moves forward in developing the strategic direction of Health and 
Social Care, including the Better Care Fund, the Future Fit and all large scale service 
transformation and associated governance, performance monitoring and risk monitoring and 
reporting; 

• Consider the DRAFT Memorandum of Understanding between Healthwatch Shropshire, 
Scrutiny Communities (Health and Children’s) and the Health and Wellbeing Board (Appendix 
A) and provide comment and/ or agreement; 

• That the HWBB is working to ensure that all sta
[...]
the Equalities Charter 
o The Health and Wellbeing Board note and support the development of a Social Value 

Framework for Shropshire 

 
5.2 Health and Wellbeing Board Consultation and Engagement 
5.2.1 A key function of the Health and Wellbeing Boards is to ensure that we work with our 

communities to design health and wellbeing services in Shropshire. More than this, working with 
the public will enable everyone to understand their roles and responsibilities in keeping our 
population healthy; it will encourage the public to better understand how they can take charge of 
their own health and how they can support each other in their own homes and communities.  

 
5.2.2 Patient and public engagement: a practical guide for health and wellbeing boards (2012), 

developed by the National Learning Set, highlighted three key points for Health and Wellbeing 
Boards: 

 
• Patient and public engagement (PPE) should take place from the start of the life of health and 

wellbeing boards and be woven into the DNA of boards throughout their work. 
• There will be different types and levels of appropriate engagement depending on the situation, 

from involvement of individual members of the public in shared decision-making about their 
own health and care, to local community engagement in co-production of services. 

• PPE is the business of every board member. All members must be assured that appropriate 
PPE, shown to make a difference, is taking place in relation to the work of the board. 

 
5.2.3 Shropshire’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy is based on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

and on a series of consultation events with patients and the public during 2011 and 2012.  
 
5.2.4 Following the official launch of the Health and Wellbeing Board in April 2013 it was felt that it 

would be useful to test the HWB Strategy by asking the public to get together in focus groups to 
discuss the key health and wellbeing issues for them and their communities. 
The groups w
[...]
LLLLLLLLLLLL 
Joyce Barrow 
Chair of Shropshire 
Young Peoples Scrutiny 

 

Page 16



 
 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Monday 24 March 2014 

 Item 
 
 

7 
 
 
Public 
 

 
 

Adult Services Key Performance Indicators 2013/14 
 
Responsible Officer Ruth Houghton. Head of Social Care: Improvement and 

Efficiency  
e-mail:  Ruth.houghton@shropshire.go.uk  Tel:  01743 253093  

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report provides information on the adult services key performance 
indicators and will provide an update on the level of performance as at period 
10 (January 2014) against the range of national and local indicators.  

2. Recommendations 

A To consider the Adult Services performance to date 

B To identify any areas where further scrutiny is required as services are 
transformed which will impact on improving performance 

REPORT 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

3.1 Adult Social Care in Shropshire is in a period of transformation.  This 
transformation has been determined by a range of factors including 
demographic growth and increasing demand, resources available, public 
aspirations and expectations and, importantly, what local citizens and service 
users have told us about how they want to be supported in their own homes 
and local communities. 

3.2 How well the Council meets assessed needs is measured through a 
framework of ‘outcome’ measures referred to as the Adult Social Care 
Outcomes Framework (ASCOF).   

Adult social care services in Shropshire are provided to vulnerable adults 
aged 18 and over who are eligible to receive local authority support.  The Fair 
Access to Care Services (FACS) criteria determines eligibility for local 
authority services.  Needs assessed at a “critical” or “substantial” level are 
those which the local authority will meet.  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



24 March 2014:  Adult Services Key Performance Indicators 2013/14 

 2

 

4. Adult Social Care Outcomes Fr
[...]


1 x Supported living 
bungalow 1 x 4 bed 
registered care 
facility, 1 x  training  
bungalow, 4 x ion 
person flats  at 
Adderley Road in 
Market  Drayton  to 
bring people back 
from out of county 

planning 
permission 
approved 
Construction 
due to 
commence 
summer 2014 

Approx. 8 x 
Adults with 
learning 
disability 

Spring 2015 Funded by the 
Development  
Trust  

  
     Page 25



24 March 2014:  Adult Services Key Performance Indicators 2013/14 

 10

Development 
and Location 
 

Status  Client Group Occupancy 
date  

Comments  

2 x supported 
living bungalows 
in Shrewsbury 

Land 
identified, 
awaiting 
funding 
confirmation  

Adults with 
learning 
disability  

Anticipated 
Summer 2015  

funding to be 
confirmed by 
Development 
Trust 

Up to 14 
individual 
supported living 
flats 

RSL 
developing at 
own risk.  
Location tbc.  
Council will 
have 
nomination 
rights 

Adults with 
mental health 

Summer 2015 RSL development 

 
 
 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Health and Wellbeing Board Review
	7 Adult Services Key Performance Indicators



Minutes of the meeting


 

SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2014 

10:00am in the Shrewsbury Room. Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
 
Responsible Officer:    Martin Stevens 
Email:  martin.stevens@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252722 
 
Present  
Councillor Gerald Dakin (Chairman) 
Councillors David Minnery (Vice Chairman), Pamela Moseley, Peggy Mullock, 
Peter Nutting, Vivienne Parry and Madge Shineton 
 

Also in Attendance 

Mr L Chapman (Portfolio Holder) 
Mrs K D Calder (Portfolio Holder / Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board) 
 

In Attendance 
 
Penny Bason (Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator) 
Ruth Houghton (Head of Social Care, Efficiency and Improvement) 
Martin Stevens (Committee Officer) 
Rod Thompson (Director of Public Health) 
John Wright (West Midlands Ambulance Service) 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Tracey Huffer and Cllr Simon Jones.   
 
 
2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no new disclosable pecuniary interests declared.   
 
3 Minutes  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record subject to Cllr David Minnery being added to the list of those present and the 
correct spelling of Rod Thomson.    

 
4 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions.   
 
5 Member Question Time  
 

There were no Members Questions.   
 



Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 24 March 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Martin Stevens on 01743 252722 2 

 

 The Chairman reported that there would be a meeting of the Joint HOSC later in the 
day at 4pm which would be considering the Mental Health Services Review, 
Women and Children’s Services and the Travel Plan.   

 
 
6 Health and Wellbeing Board Review  
 

The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board stated that the report showed the 
extent of work taking place by the Board.  When the Board was initiated last year 
she had not even imagined the Better Care Fund or the FutureFit program.  Both of 
these areas would undoubtedly have an impact on their work moving forward.  The 
report highlighted that there were some areas which the Board still needed to 
deliver and some areas that were an ambition.  The strategic approach of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board was still evolving.    

 
A Member asked the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board what she felt was her 
biggest challenge at the present time.  In response she stated that obtaining a clear 
overall picture and a clear vision for the Board was her biggest challenge.  
Establishing a definitive role in the Better Care Fund and Future Fit Programme 
was also a considerable challenge.    

  
A Member stated that there seemed to be more of a push of important health 
matters to the executive rather than to scrutiny.  In response the Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board stated there had been a number of development session 
meetings with the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee / Heath and Wellbeing Board 
and Healthwatch.  These had been exploring the relationships between the different 
groups.  A Member stated that it was important to try and ensure that there was a 
robust health scrutiny function which was able to call people to account.   
 
The Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator stated that Appendix A of the report was the 
draft memorandum of understanding which outlined the interlinking relationships of 
the health groups.  A Member stated that he thought the Memorandum of 
Understanding should contain more detail about how often the Health and 
Wellbeing Board should report to Scrutiny.  The Chairman stated that when the 
Health and Wellbeing Board did report back it was important to focus on the areas 
that needed improvement in performance.   
 
The Director of Public Health stated that there was an emerging understanding of 
the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board on the FutureFit programme. 
 
A Member stated that she was concerned about mental health care in the 
community. She stated that she was receiving complaints from carers about the 
lack of time they were able to spend with people and were having to compromise 
the level of service provided.  She asked where she could direct her concerns.  She 
enquired about the existence of a Health Induction pack.   
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board confirmed that there was an induction 
pack for Health and Wellbeing Board Members, which she would happily share if 
requested.   
 



Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 24 March 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Martin Stevens on 01743 252722 3 

 

It was proposed that the recommendations in the report be accepted with the 
addition that consideration be given to how the Health and Wellbeing Board feeds 
into the Scrutiny Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations in the report be accepted with the addition 
that the consideration be given to how the Health and Wellbeing Board feeds into 
the Scrutiny Committee.   

 
 
7 Adult Services Key Performance Indicators  
 

The Head of Social Care, Efficiency and Improvement presented a report on adult 
services key performance indicators for 2013/2014.  Adult Social Care Services in 
Shropshire were provided to vulnerable adults aged over 18 and who were eligible 
to receive local authority support.  The Fair Access to Care Services determined the 
eligibility for local authority services.  Needs assessed at a critical or substantial 
level were those which the local authority would meet.  She went through the report 
identifying the areas where the Council was and wasn’t meeting its targets.   

 
 The Chairman referred to a performance graph that he had been given and asked if 

in future this could be replicated for Adult Services Performance indicators.  He 
asked whether the performance team could produce something similar quarterly.   

 
 The Head of Social Care, Efficiency and Improvement with reference to local 

indicator AS003 stated that the 19 cases outside the target was due to a data entry 
error.   

 
The Chairman in reference to supported living developments asked if there was any 
developments in social housing.  In response the Head of Social Care, Efficiency 
and Improvement stated that there was a big gap in extra care for older people.  
There were hopefully some potential sites coming through in the future.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Services stated that he had been in discussions with RSL 
with a view to looking at extra care housing as an opportunity.  A Member stated 
that it was important to get appropriate housing in the planning system moving 
forward.   
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.  

 
 
8 Social Care Bill Briefing  
 

The Head of Social Care, Efficiency and Improvement presented a report on the 
sections of the Adult Social Care Bill relating to Prevention, Information and Market 
Shaping, Entitlement to Public Care and support and Assessment and Eligibility.   

 
 She stated that part of prevention was having a whole range of services and 

adopting a universal approach.  Shropshire had been one of the early adopters of 
preventative services.  

 



Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 24 March 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Martin Stevens on 01743 252722 4 

 

 The report provided the link for the Community Directory.  The directory contained 
over 3,000 records.  The range of preventative Services continued to be developed 
through the People to People social work practice pilot and the STEP project where 
the increased use of Community based resources and local clubs, groups and 
activities were accessed to support local people within their own communities.   

 
 A Member stated that she wanted to see the building at Alena Lane used more.  In 

response the Head of Social Care, Efficiency and Improvement stated that she had 
in fact only visited the building last Wednesday to see how the site could be better 
utilised.   

 
 The Head of Social Care, Efficiency and Improvement stated that Shropshire 

Council currently commissioned information, advice and advocacy from a range of 
voluntary sector providers and funded this with approximately £1 million of grants.  
The Council was currently working with the Information and Advice Alliance in 
Shropshire (IAA) to redesign and re-commission these services using a ‘co-
production’ model.  It was hoped that this would be launched in October.    

 
 The Head of Social Care, Efficiency and Improvement stated that the Care Bill was 

intended to improve the range and quality of services available and required local 
authorities to support a market that delivered a wide range of care and support 
services that would be available to people in their local communities.  Each local 
authority was required to develop a market position statement which would inform 
the care market of future demand and trends in demand, the sort of services that 
were required and the types of services that the local authority would buy in the 
future.  The Care Bill would change who was entitled to public care and support.  At 
the present time people were entitled to public care and support if they had an 
eligible need under Fair Access to Care Services at a substantial or critical level 
and if they had less than £23 in funds.  In the future under the new bill both of these 
would be changing.  There would be a national eligibility criteria which was still 
being determined and the financial thresholds would also be changing  The 
assessment process in the Care and Support Bill made it explicit that any potential 
need for any potential type of care and support input  covered in the legislation had 
to be actively considered in an assessment.   If an adult refused a needs 
assessment, the local authority would not be required to carry out an assessment 
but under certain circumstances, such as an adult experiencing risk of abuse or 
neglect, still had to carry out an assessment.   

 
 RESOLVED: That the current Prevention Services and planned recomission that 

will support the implementation  
 
 
9 Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 23 June 2014 at 10am.   
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  


